

CL-2024-0710

---

---

**IN THE ALABAMA COURT OF CIVIL APPEALS**

---

Traveka Stanley, *et al.*,

v.

KAY IVEY, *et al.*,

---

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of  
Montgomery County (CV-2024-900649)

---

---

**APPELLEES' BRIEF**

---

---

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

---

---

STATE OF ALABAMA  
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
501 Washington Avenue  
Montgomery, Alabama 36130  
(334) 242-7300  
(334) 353-8400 (facsimile)  
Ben.Seiss@AlabamaAG.gov

November 17, 2024

STEVE MARSHALL  
*Attorney General*  
Edmund G. LaCour Jr.  
*Solicitor General*  
James W. Davis  
*Deputy Attorney General*  
Soren A. Geiger  
*Assistant Solicitor General*  
Benjamin M. Seiss  
*Assistant Attorney General*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....i**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii**

**STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... iv**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1**

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 3**

**STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 4**

**STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 14**

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 16**

**ARGUMENT ..... 18**

    I. Lack of Standing Bars the Inmates’ Challenges to the Deputy Brad Johnson Act and EO725 along with Any Claims against Governor Ivey..... 18

        A. Neither the Deputy Brad Johnson Act nor EO725 injured the inmates. .... 18

        B. The inmates’ alleged injuries are not traceable to Governor Ivey. .... 24

    II. Commissioner Hamm Is Entitled to Sovereign Immunity as to the Inmates’ Remaining Challenge to AR403. .... 26

        A. The second circumstance does not apply. .... 29

        B. The fourth circumstance does not apply. .... 33

C. The sixth circumstance does not apply.....	34
III. The Inmates’ Allegations Fail to State a Claim under §32 of the Alabama Constitution. ....	35
A. Alabama voters did not intend to abolish—and therefore did not abolish—ADOC’s various inmate work programs.....	37
B. The original meaning of “involuntary servitude” does not encompass voluntary labor or mandatory housekeeping chores. ....	43
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>54</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....</b>	<b>56</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....</b>	<b>57</b>

## STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION

As set out further in Appellees' motion-to-transfer briefing, this case falls outside this Court's limited appellate jurisdiction under §12-3-10. The parties agree that no amount is involved, so this cannot be a case "where the amount involved" does not exceed \$50,000. Jurisdiction over this appeal properly lies in the Alabama Supreme Court under its general appellate jurisdiction over an appeal from an order dismissing the inmates' case by the Montgomery County Circuit Court. *See* ALA. CODE §12-2-7. But no court has subject-matter jurisdiction over the inmates' claims because of sovereign immunity and lack of standing as discussed below.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ala. Dep't of Corr. v. Montgomery County Comm'n</i> , 11 So. 3d 189 (Ala. 2008).....	26
<i>Ala. State Fed'n of Labor v. McAdory</i> , 18 So. 2d 810 (Ala. 1944).....	35
<i>Austin v. Ala. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 975 So. 2d 398 (Ala. Crim. App. 2007).....	51, 52
<i>Bailey v. State of Alabama</i> , 219 U.S. 219 (1911) .....	49
<i>Bijeol v. Nelson</i> , 579 F.2d 423 (7th Cir. 1978) .....	53
<i>Block v. Ala. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 923 So. 2d 342 (Ala. Crim. App. 2005).....	51
<i>Brooks v. George County</i> , 84 F.3d 157 (5th Cir. 1996).....	48
<i>Bulger v. U.S. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 65 F.3d 48 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	51
<i>Burgoon v. Ala. State Dep't of Human Res.</i> , 835 So. 2d 131 (Ala. 2002).....	26
<i>Butler v. Perry</i> , 240 U.S. 328 (1916) .....	44
<i>Bynum v. City of Oneonta</i> , 175 So. 3d 63 (Ala. 2015).....	54
<i>Channer v. Hall</i> , 112 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	53
<i>City of Birmingham v. Smith</i> , 507 So. 2d 1312 (Ala. 1987) .....	15
<i>Cook v. Bennett</i> , 792 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	22
<i>Coslet v. State</i> , 697 So. 2d 61 (Ala. 1997).....	51
<i>Curry v. Woodstock Slag Corp.</i> , 6 So. 2d 479 (1942).....	33

<i>Danneskjold v. Hausrath</i> , 82 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1996).....	54
<i>Dep’t of Revenue v. Arnold</i> , 909 So. 2d 192 (Ala. 2005).....	14
<i>Downey v. Bituminous Casualty Corporation</i> , 349 So. 2d 1153 (Ala. 1977).....	49
<i>Evatt v. Thomas</i> , 99 So. 3d 886 (Ala. Civ. App. 2012).....	30
<i>Ex parte Ala. Med. Cannabis Comm’n</i> , —So. 3d—, CL-2024-0073, 2024 WL 3077225, (Ala. Civ. App. June 21, 2024).....	31
<i>Ex parte Alabama State Board of Chiropractic Examiners</i> , 11 So. 3d 221 (Ala. Civ. App. 2007) .....	31
<i>Ex parte Aull</i> , 149 So. 3d 582 (Ala. 2014) .....	18
<i>Ex parte Cooper</i> , 390 So. 2d 1030 (Ala. 2023).....	27
<i>Ex parte Gilland</i> , 274 So. 3d 976 (Ala. 2018) .....	15
<i>Ex parte Mobile Infirmary Ass’n</i> , 349 So. 3d 842 (Ala. 2021).....	37
<i>Ex parte Moulton</i> , 116 So. 3d 1119 (Ala. 2013).....	passim
<i>Ex parte Retirement Sys. of Ala.</i> , 182 So. 3d 527 (Ala. 2015).....	29
<i>Ex parte Shabazz</i> , 989 So. 2d 525 (Ala. 2008) .....	50, 52
<i>Ex parte Town of Lowndesboro</i> , 950 So. 2d 1203 (Ala. 2006).....	28, 33
<i>Ex parte Town of Summerdale</i> , 252 So. 3d 111 (Ala. 2016) .....	23
<i>Fletcher v. Williams</i> , No. 22-1371, 2023 WL 6307494, at *2 (10th Cir. Sept. 28, 2023).....	52
<i>Francis v. Fox</i> , 838 F.2d 1147 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	51
<i>Gasses v. City of Riverdale</i> , 701 S.E.2d 157 (Ga. 2010).....	45

<i>Givens v. Ala. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 381 F.3d 1064 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	51
<i>Hanes v. Merrill</i> , 384 So. 2d 616, (Ala. 2023) .....	23
<i>Hause v. Vaught</i> , 993 F.2d 1079 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	53
<i>Houston County v. Martin</i> , 169 So. 2d 13 (1936).....	37
<i>Houston v. Marod Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 733 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	23
<i>Hurtado v. United States</i> , 410 U.S. 578 (1973) .....	45
<i>Immediato v. Rye Neck Sch. Dist.</i> , 73 F.3d 454 (2d Cir. 1996).....	48
<i>Jefferson Cnty. Comm’n v. Edwards</i> , 49 So. 3d 685 (Ala. 2010).....	15, 36
<i>Jenkins v. State</i> , 516 So. 2d 944 (Ala. Crim. App. 1987) .....	29
<i>Jobson v. Henne</i> , 355 F.2d 129 (2d Cir. 1966) .....	53
<i>Lamar v. Williams</i> , No. 21CA0511 (Colo. App. Aug. 18, 2022).....	42
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	18, 24
<i>McCullough v. City of Montgomery</i> , No. 2:15-cv-463, 2020 WL 3803045 (M.D. Ala. July 7, 2020) .....	46
<i>McGilvray v. Perkins</i> , SC-2023-0966, 2024 WL 3077473 (Ala. June 21, 2024) .....	28
<i>Moody v. Univ. of Ala.</i> , 405 So. 2d 714 (Ala. Civ. App. 1981).....	28
<i>Mw. Retailer Assoc. v. City of Toledo</i> , 563 F. Supp. 2d 796 (N.D. Ohio 2008) .....	52
<i>Patterson v. Gladwin Corp.</i> , 835 So. 2d 891 (Ala. 2008) .....	26



<i>Redbud Remedies, LLC v. Ala. Med. Cannabis Comm’n</i> , CL-2023-0352, 2024 WL 1335229 (Ala. Civ. App. Mar. 29, 2024) .....	31
<i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i> , 165 U.S. 276 (1897) .....	45
<i>Rodgers v. Hopper</i> , 768 So. 2d 963 (Ala. 2000) .....	32
<i>Rowe v. City of Elyria</i> , 38 F. App’x 277 (6th Cir. 2002).....	45
<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995).....	51, 52
<i>See Ex parte Safeway Ins. Co. of Ala., Inc.</i> , 990 So. 2d 344, 349-50 (Ala. 2008).....	14
<i>Selective Draft Law Cases</i> , 245 U.S. 366 (1918) .....	45
<i>State ex rel. King v. Morton</i> , 955 So. 2d 1012 (Ala. 2006).....	16, 35
<i>State v. Friedkin</i> , 14 So. 2d 363 (Ala. 1943) .....	29
<i>State v. McKinney</i> , 743 N.W.2d 550 (Iowa 2008).....	45
<i>State v. Sayre</i> , 24 So. 89 (Ala. 1897) .....	37
<i>Storino v. Borough of Point Pleasant Beach</i> , 322 F.3d 293, (3d Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Summerford v. State</i> , 466 So. 2d 182 (Ala. Crim. App. 1985) .....	51, 52
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 587 U.S. 554 (2019).....	43
<i>Thomas v. Merritt</i> , 167 So. 3d 283 (Ala. 2013) .....	30, 49
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021).....	18
<i>United States v. 30.64 Acres of Land</i> , 795 F.2d 796 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	45
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988) .....	44, 45, 46, 50

<i>Watson v. Graves</i> , 909 F.2d 1549 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	48, 49
<i>Webster v. Fall</i> , 266 U.S. 507 (1925) .....	30
<i>Whitehorn v. Harrelson</i> , 758 F.2d 1416 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	52
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assocs.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	42
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005) .....	52
<i>Women’s Emergency Network v. Bush</i> , 323 F.3d 937 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	25
<i>Wood v. State Personnel Board</i> , 705 So. 2d 413 Ala. Civ. App. 1997) .....	32
<i>Zamudio v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 156 (Ala. Crim. App. 1993) .....	51

**Statutes**

ALA. CODE §12-2-7 .....	iv
ALA. CODE §14-1-1.3 .....	25
ALA. CODE §14-3-47 .....	8
ALA. CODE §14-5-10 .....	8, 11
ALA. CODE §14-7-13 .....	12
ALA. CODE §14-7-22 .....	12
ALA. CODE §14-7-22.1(b) .....	47
ALA. CODE §14-7-7 .....	12
ALA. CODE §14-8-4 .....	9
ALA. CODE §14-8-6 .....	9

ALA. CODE §14-9-41.....	6, 22, 24
ALA. CODE §41-22-10.....	31
ALA. CODE §41-22-3.....	29, 31
ALA. CODE §6-6-230.....	33
COLO. REV. STAT. §17-20-115.....	41
NEB. REV. STAT. §83-183, 184.....	41
R.I. GEN. LAWS §42-56-21 .....	41
VT. STAT. ANN. tit. 28, §753.....	41

**Constitutional Provisions**

Art. 1. §12, ALA. CONST. 2022.....	iv
Art. 1. §32, ALA. CONST. 2022.....	passim
Art. I, §33, ALA. CONST. 1875 .....	5
Art. XVIII, §286.02, ALA. CONST. 1901 .....	4
